
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 17 November 2011 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor S Chaudhry Community & Leisure 
 Councillor A S Dhaliwal Performance & Accountability 
 Councillor Matloob Opportunity & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Education and Children 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
 Councillor Walsh Health & Wellbeing 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CATHERINE MEEK 
 
01753 875011 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

    
 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2012/2013 to 2015/16 
 

 All; 

4.   Project Performance and Financial Reporting 2011/12 
 

11 - 38 All; 

5.   Council Taxbases for 2012/13 
 

39 - 44 All; 

6.   Leisure Capital Strategy 
 

45 - 52 All; 

7.   Public Outdoor Events Policy 
 

53 - 62  

8.   Children's Centre and Library in Colnbrook - Update 
 

  

9.   References from Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 All; 

 None. 
 

  

10.   Executive Forward Plan 
 

63 - 66 All; 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 
Note:- 
Bold = Key decision 
Non-Bold = Non-key decision 
 



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 17th October, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), S Chaudhry, A S Dhaliwal, Pantelic, 
Parmar, Swindlehurst and Walsh 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Coad, Dale-Gough, Long, P K Mann, 
Plimmer and Smith 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Matloob 
 

 
PART 1 

 
47. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

48. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th September 2011  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2011 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

49. Order of Business  
 
The Chair advised that he intended to alter the order of business, taking items 
7, Looked after Children Review and 6, Employment Support for People with 
Disabilities, before the remaining items. 
 

50. Looked After Children Review  
 
The Cabinet was presented with a report seeking to address the residual 
effects of the rise in the numbers of looked after children.  There had been an 
increase in the number of looked after children and the cost per placement 
had also risen, the cumulative effect of which had resulted in significant 
increased spending.  Additional expenditure had been covered from other 
areas within the department’s budget and consequently, no significant 
overspend was expected. 

 
The report concentrated on the offering of permanent solutions for children 
who would never be able to return to their families.  Members were advised 
that since January 2011, twelve additional children had been placed with 
adoptive parents and 24 with special guardians.  In addition, 13 new foster 
parents had come forward within the last year. 

 
The Cabinet was informed of two projects which would be carried out, for 
which a budget of £826k would be allocated.  The first focused upon reducing 
the
[...]
make further improvements to 
the network in order to ensure that high quality play provision would be 
sustainable.  The Cabinet was informed that there were 75 play areas within 
the borough which were maintained by the Council.  Audits had shown that 
play areas were well distributed across the Borough however differed greatly 
in condition and quality.  It was noted that it should be a priority to introduce 
more frequent inspections and maintenance visits in order to help maintain all 
parks to a good standard.  The Cabinet was informed that a one off sum of 
£50,000 was required for four parks to be improved up to standard, in addition 

Page 5



Cabinet - 17.10.11 

6 

to a further £150,000 for 16 sites which would be redesigned to improve the 
quality of play, in consultation with local communities. 

 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was advised that the proposed 
consultation would be likely to mirror that carried out for previous play areas, 
which included leaflet drops and displaying the proposed design at a manned 
marquee. 

 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the future strategic direction for play as set out in the strategy 

be agreed. 
 
b) That the Assistant Director for Culture and Skills be authorised, 

following consultation with the Commissioner for Education and 
Children, to implement proposals to redesign play spaces as set 
out in section 6.7 of the report, subject to the outcome of 
consultation with the local community and Ward Councillors in the 
areas affected. 

 
c) That implementation of the Council’s planning policy will reflect the 

principles and aspirations of the play strategy. 
 

d) That delivery of the strategy be dependent on additional revenue 
and capital funding as set out in section 4.1ff of the report, which 
will be considered as part of the Council’s annual Medium Term 
Financial Strategy process. 

 
53. Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report highlighting the Council’s overall 
performance from delivery of service to financial management covering the 
period, up to an including August 2011.  The report covered the Council’s key 
areas, which included the Gold Projects covering the period to 31 August 
2011 and the Revenue and Capital Monitoring position to 31st August 2011. 
 
The Cabinet was provided with supplementary information with regard to the 
Treasury Management Policy – Counter party List.  It was recommended that 
the threshold credit criteria be lowered to accommodate the important UK 
banks affected by the recent credit downgrades.  It was proposed that the 
Director of Resources and Regeneration, after consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, and with advice taken from advisors, should have the ability to 
modify the parameters, as an interim measure. 
 

Resolved: 
 
a) That the following aspects of the report be noted: 
 
i. Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

Page 6



Cabinet - 17.10.11 

7 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the General 
Fund of an overspend of £17K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reported a 
forecast Deficit of £70K. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging issues. 
 
b) That the updated position regarding down grading of Counter Party 
lists be noted. 

 
c) That the Strategic Director of Resources & Regeneration be 
authorised, after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to act on 
the advice of the retained advisors and modify the parameters of the 
approved counter party lists to enable continued investment where 
appropriate. (Taken as an urgent decision). 

 
54. Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing the latest projections of the 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the period 2012/2013 to 
2015/2016.  The paper proposed a strategy for securing saving requirements 
whilst maintaining the focus on protection for front line services wherever 
possible.  The Cabinet was informed that all employees had received their 
‘Planning for the Future’ letters which provided Officers with the opportunity of 
sharing their plans and aspirations with regard to their potential career 
progression. 

 
It was agreed that recommendations (d) and (e) of the report be taken on the 
grounds of urgency to enable necessary consultation processes to begin.  

 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the Council’s current projected Revenue Budget for 
2012/13 to 2015/16 be noted. 

 
b) That the assumptions underlying the Medium Term Financial 

Plan be noted. 
 

c) That the overarching savings strategy and targets as set out on 
Appendix A be approved and request further development of 
additional proposals to meet remaining budget deficit. 

 
d) That the areas of Directorate based savings proposals for as 

summarised in para 5.7 be agreed, and request officers, to 
implement them with immediate effect where possible. 
and agree the specific proposals set out in section 5.15 
requesting officers, to implement them with immediate effect 
where possible.(Taken as an urgent decision) 

 
e) That any in year under-spends arising as a result of early 

implementation of savings, be allocated as a 50/50 split 

Page 7



Cabinet - 17.10.11 

8 

between; further improving the protection afforded by the 
general fund balances and agreed directorate based invest to 
save initiatives.(Taken as an urgent decision) 

 
f) The Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service and the Strategic 

Director of Resources as the S 151 Officer following consultation 
with Commissioners be authorised to approve changes to the 
Council’s establishment as a result of delivery of the savings as 
at appendices A.  

 
55. Sustainable Community Strategy Refresh  

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the amended Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS).  The SCS set out the strategic objectives and 
priorities for the Borough for the period of 2008 - 2028.  These were 
[...]
ts to Slough on the grounds that they were 
unable to provide emergency services themselves. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the current position regarding the placement by other Local Authorities of 
individuals into emergency private rented accommodation within Slough, and 
the resulting impact on services be examined. 
 
Employment Support for People with Disabilities 
 
Resolved:  That the recommendations of the Health Scrutiny Panel from its 
meeting on 13th October 2011, as detailed at minute 51, be noted. 
 
 

58. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Forward Plan be approved. 
 

PART II 
 

59. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

60. Part II Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th September 2011  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.30 pm) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet     DATE: 21st November 2011 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources (01753 875300) 
(For all enquiries)  
  
WARD(S):  All 
 
PORTFOLIO(S): Finance and Strategy – Councillor Anderson 
 Performance & Accountability - A S Dhaliwal 
   

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
PROJECT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2011/12   

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management covering the period up to and including September 2011 against the following 
key areas:   
 

i. Council’s Gold Projects covering the period to 30th September 2011. 
 

ii. The revenue position as at 30th September 2011. 
 

iii. The Treasury Report as at 30th September 2011. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to note and comment on the following aspects of the report: 
 

i. Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital: 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the General Fund of an under 
spend of £189K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reported a forecast surplus of 
£153k. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging issues. 
 

3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to Communities 
 

The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins the delivery of the 
Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  

 
Budget monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on whether those priorities are being 
met and, if not, the reasons why, so Members can make informed decisions to ensure the 
Council remains within its available resources. 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



 

 

  

4. Community Strategy Priorities 
 

This report indirectly supports the community strategy priorities.  The maintenance of 
excellent governance within the council to ensure it is efficient, effective and economic in 
everything it does is achieved through the improvement of corporate governance and 
democracy and by ensuring good people and management practices are in place. 

 
5. Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial 
 These are contained within the body of the report. 
 
(b) Risk Management 
 

Supporting Information 
 

6. Gold Project Update 
 

The summary below provides CMT with an update on the Council’s Gold Projects as at 30th 
September 2011. Individual project progress reports have been made by Project leads, with 
endorsement from the Project Sponsor, and are provided on pages 3 to 13 of this report.  
 
Please note that the contents of this month’s highlight reports are using the new 
standardised fo
[...]
sional Services  (23) Transformation, in year savings 

Transport and Planning (57) Improved Debt collection 

Strategic Housing (47) Transformation savings realised earlier than budget 

Environment Services  (15) Joint arrangement for Coroners service  

Property Services 46 Void costs on Commercial properties 

 (359) Total Variance 

 

Page 38



  
 

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
REPORT TO:    Cabinet   Date:  21th November 2011 
 
CONTACT OFICERS: Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources and 

Regeneration 
      Emma Foy, Interim Head of Finance  
     (01753) 875300 /875358 
 
WARDS:    All 
 
PORTFOLIO   Resources  
 

PART I 
KEY-DECISION 

 

COUNCIL TAXBASES FOR 2012/13 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents information to Members on the properties in 

Slough and their categories of occupation for the purpose of determining 
the council taxbase for the borough for the 2012/13 financial year. The 
Council is required by law to set the council taxbase by 31st January 
prior to the start of the financial year. The level of council taxbase 
will be used in the calculation of Slough BC's council tax for 2012/13. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That the level of council tax discount in respect of second 
homes remains at 10%. 

 
(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty 

properties remains at 0%.  
 

(c) That the collection rate for the council tax for 2012/13 be set at 
98%. 
 

(d) That, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 the amount calculated by Slough Borough Council as its council 
taxbase for 2012/13 shall be:  

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 39



  
 

 

i) Parish of Britwell     1,809.5 
ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle   1,959.1 
iii) Parish of Wexham     1,497.6  
iv) Slough Town   36,715.3 
All areas    41,981.5 
 

3. COMMUNITY STRATEGY PRIORITIES 
 
3.1 The matters covered in this report do not directly impact upon the Council’s 

Community Strategy Priorities. 
 

4.    OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Legal and Human Rights Act Implications 
 
4.1   There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
4.2 The calculation of the council taxbase, and the Council's 

estimate of its collection rate, are primarily governed by Section 33(1) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992. 

 
4.3 Under Section 11A of the 1992 Act and the Council Tax (Prescribed 

Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003 the Council is entitled 
to reduce discounts for properties deemed 'Second Homes' or 'Long-Term Empty 
Properties’. 

 
4.4 On 16th  December 2003 the Council made a determination to set the level of 

council tax discount for properties deemed ‘Second Homes’ to 10% and properties 
deemed ‘Long-Term Empty Properties’ to 0%. This report recommends the 
Council continues these discounts at the same level in 2012/13. 

 
4.5 Following the 2003 Local Government Bill the decision to set the council’s taxbase 

no longer has to be taken by the full Council as in previous years. From 18 
December 2003, Cabinet has been able to agree the Council’s taxbase under the 
new bill. However, in order to enable members to make an informed decision, the 
1992 Regulations requires that members are informed of the process involved in 
calculating the proposed council taxbase. 

 
  Financial Implications 
4.4 The calculation of the taxbase is part of the tax setting process leading to a 

council tax being set for 2012/13 at the full Council meeting on 21st February 
2012.  At that meeting the Council will be recommended to make a calculation of 
its basic amount of council tax as follows: 

Page 40



  
 

 

 (R – P)/T 
 
 Where:  R is the Council’s 2012/13 Budget Requirement; 
   P is the estimate of the amounts payable to the Council in 2012/13; 

[...]
 light of the on-going economic climate officers 
recommend the collection rate remains at 98% for 2012/13. 

 
5.6 The latest information, published by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) indicates that a 98% collection rate is above the national 
and unitary averages. The DCLG table, below, provides some appropriate 
context. 

 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

All London boroughs 94.9 95.1 95.6 95.5 95.7 96.0

of which:

Inner London boroughs 93.9 94.1 94.7 94.6 94.6 95.1

(including City of London)

Outer London boroughs 95.4 95.5 96.0 96.0 96.2 96.4

Metropolitan districts 95.6 95.3 95.6 95.7 95.9 96.1

Unitary authorities 96.4 96.6 96.7 96.7 97.0 97.2

Shire districts 97.9 98.0 98.1 98.0 98.1 98.2

England 96.8 96.9 97.1 97.0 97.1 97.3

Table 1: Council tax - collection rates - England : 2005-06 to 2010-11

%

  
  
5.6 With a 98% collection rate, the statutory calculation of the 2012/13 council 

taxbase ‘T’ will be as follows: 
 
Aggregate of Relevant Amounts or ‘A’ (i.e. 42,838.3) x Collection Rate or ‘B’ (i.e. 
98%) = council taxbase ‘T’   (i.e. 41,981.5). 

 
Change in Taxbase 2011/12 to 2012/13 

5.7 The table below sets out the change in the Council’s taxbase between 2011/12 
and 2012/13:  

 
 

  2011/12 2012/13 
Change from 

2011/12 
  No.s No.s No.s % 

Slough Borough Aggregate of 
Relevant Amount  42,415.5 42,838.3 422.8 1.00% 

      

Taxbase after allowing for assumed 
collection rate 41,567.2 41,981.5 414.3 1.00% 

 
 

Page 42



  
 

 

5.8 Members will note that the taxbase for all areas has increased by 1.00% from 
2011/12, equivalent to a net increase of 414.3 properties.  

  

6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet approve the amount calculated as Slough’s 

taxbase for the parishes and non parish areas for 2012/13 as follows: 
 
  i) Parish of Britwell     1,809.5 

 ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle   1,959.1 
 iii) Parish of Wexham     1,497.6 
 iv) Slough Town    36,715.3 
 All areas       41,981.5 
    

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
‘1’ - CTB1 Form (October 2011) 
 
‘2’ - Local Government Finance Act 1992 
 
‘3’ - Detailed working papers held in Finance and Council Tax Sections 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Cabinet   DATE:  21st November   2011  
        
CONTACT OFFICER:    Andrew Stevens 
(For all enquiries)  Assistant Director, Culture & Skills 

Community and Well Being 
(07531) 875507 

     
WARD(S):   All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community and Leisure – Shafiq Chaudhry 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 
Leisure capital strategy 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report makes proposals for what leisure services are needed in the context 

of evidence of need and national standards for leisure provision.  It also 
considers options for redevelopment and proposes that there is an opportunity to 
achieve service improvements and a potentially affordable capital project which 
would be delivered as part of the proposed LABV (Local Asset Backed Vehicle).   

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 
a) That the Assistant Director for Culture and Skills be authorised, following 

consultation with the Commissioner for Community and Leisure, to 
undertake further research detailed in section 6.14ff of the report and 
develop a user specification for re-providing leisure facilities currently 
located at Montem. 

b) That a further report be received in September 2012, or earlier if 
practicable, on plans for procurement and development in the context of 
the potential use of the LABV (Local Asset Backed Vehicle) to deliver the 
council’s capital programme. 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• Prosperity for All 
Leisure and physical activity contribute to building sustainable communities, 
creating environments wh
[...]
pair and the offer is fresh. With the usual programme of general maintenance and 
management it should be capable of continuing in its present format for the foreseeable 
future. There is little potential for expansion. 

 

The Centre (Farnham Road) 
A modern steel framed building in a prominent location with a long frontage to Farnham 
Road and positioned opposite the Farnham Road retail and trade parks. Designed 
essentially over a single floor to offer events and limited community facilities. This has 
been well used as a wedding venue facility and conferencing/meeting facility.  

Page 52



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet  DATE: 21 November 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kate Pratt, Communications Manager 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875088 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Shafiq Chaudhry, Community & Leisure 

Cllr Rob Anderson, Finance & Strategy. 
 

PART I  
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
PUBLIC OUTDOOR EVENTS POLICY 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report sets out the background to a new public outdoor events policy for the 
council. The policy will govern all outdoor events in the town centre and the council’s 
parks and open spaces to which the public is invited or can attend.  
Having a prescribed events policy will give clarity to event organisers and ensure the 
council meets it obligations in terms of health and safety, protecting council assets 
and using resources correctly.  
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 

a) Approve the public outdoor events policy (at appendix A) 
b) Approve the proposed scale of fees and charges (at appendix B) 
c) Approve the implementation of the policy and fees and charges from 1 January 

2012 
 

3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 
Events held in Slough contribute to a vibrant community and celebrate all that is 
good about Slough’s history, population, culture and diversity.  
The policy governs all events
[...]
g held on
	4 Project Performance and Financial Reporting 2011/12
	5 Council Taxbases for 2012/13
	6 Leisure Capital Strategy
	7 Public Outdoor Events Policy
	Events Policy_Final

	10 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (chair) (arrived at 7.15 pm), S Chaudhry, 
A S Dhaliwal, Matloob, Pantelic, Parmar, Swindlehurst (chair until 7.15 
pm) and Walsh 

 
PART I 

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

62. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th October 2011  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

63. Order of Business  
 
The Chair advised that he intended to alter the order of business, taking item 
8, Children’s Centre and Library in Colnbrook - Update, before the remaining 
items. 
 

64. Children's Centre and Library in Colnbrook - Update  
 
The Cabinet was provided with a presentation on the restoration process 
which had taken place to provide the children’s centre in Colnbrook.  Officers 
advised that the building had been affected by wet rot and woodworm, in 
addition to missing a roof, windows and water supply.  After seven months of 
work, the grade one listed building had been restored to create a welcoming 
hub for the community and offering a secure environment for children. 
 
The centre now offered a broad range of services, including a self service 
library, which was jointly provided by Sure Start and Library Services (Slough) 
in Slough.  The service enabled members of the public to access books within 
the main library system.  The Cabinet was advised that the Centre offered 
facilities for training classes, a family learning centre and health visitor drop in 
sessions.  Services to be offered by the Centre were to be advertised during 
open days held on 24th and 25th November 2011. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that it was intended that 
the Centre be used to its full potential via the use of volunteers, who would 
enable it be open as frequently as possible.  Officers advised that they were 
currently in the process of building relationships with volunteering 
organisations and establishing who may become a suitable key holder.  
 
Resolved  - That the Cabinet note the verbal update. 



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

 
65. Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/2013 to 

2015/16  
 
The Cabinet was provided with the latest projections of the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for 2012/2013 to 2015/2016 and detailed a number of 
specific saving proposals.  New proposals included a commitment to reduce 
agency staff spend which would primarily be achieved by employing agency 
staff for a maximum of 30 hours per week, wherever possible. 
 
The Cabinet was advised of the proposal to increase the number of posts 
offered on a part-time basis, which would widen the pool of local people 
available to undertake roles, particularly women.  Officers advised that this 
would have a minimum impact upon current full-time employees and it was 
emphasised that there was no intention to burden current staff with 
unreasonable workloads.  Officers were questioned by the Cabinet as to the 
availability of evidence which suggested that part-time workers were as 
productive as full-time workers.  Officers informed that evidence was available 
Council and industry wide which suggested that productivity was not hindered 
by part-time employment.  It was agreed that this information be made 
available to Cabinet members at their request. 
 
The final saving was to be made via increased emphasis upon maintaining a 
fit and healthy workplace.  The Cabinet was informed that Officers suffering 
from long term sickness would not be affected by this proposal, but rather 
work would be undertaken with trade unions, staff and managers to minimise 
time lost as a result of short term sickness.  In response to a question, the 
Cabinet was advised that this would not require amendments to be made to 
the Council’s existing sick leave policy, but rather the measure currently 
available within the policy would be more readily enforced. 
 
The Cabinet agreed to take the overarching savings strategy and targets as 
set out on Appendix A, in addition to the specific proposals set out in section 
5.15 of the Report, on the grounds of urgency. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Council’s current projected Revenue Budget for 2012/13 to 2015/16 

be noted. 
 
(b) That updated assumptions underlying the Medium Term Financial Plan be 

noted. 
 
(c) That the overarching savings strategy and targets as set out on Appendix A 

to the report be approved and that additional proposals be further 
developed to meet remaining budget deficit. (Decision taken on the 
grounds of urgency). 

 



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

(d) That the specific proposals set out in section 5.15 of the Report be 
agreed and that Officers be requested to implement them with immediate 
effect where possible.  (Decision taken on the grounds of urgency). 

 
66. Project Performance and Financial Reporting 2011/12  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report on the Council’s overall performance 
from delivery of service to the financial management covering the period up to 
and including September 2011, in respect of the Council’s Gold Projects, the 
revenue position and Treasury Report. 

 
Resolved  -  That the Cabinet note the following aspects of the report: 

 

i. Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital: 

 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the 
General Fund of an under spend of £189K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
reported a forecast surplus of £153k. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging 
issues. 

 

67. Council Taxbases for 2012/13  
 

The Cabinet was presented with a report detailing the categories of 
occupation for the purpose of determining the council taxbase for the Borough 
during the 2012/13 financial year.  Officers advised that a controlled formula 
was used for the calculation of the council tax; however some discretion was 
available with regard to the discount provided to owners of second homes and 
empty properties.  It was agreed that a collection rate of 98% would be agreed 
for the financial year. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(a) That the level of council tax discount in respect of second 
homes remains at 10%. 

 

(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty 
properties remains at 0%.  

 

(c) That the collection rate for the council tax for 2012/13 be set at 98%. 
 

(d) That, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
the amount calculated by Slough Borough Council as its council taxbase 
for 2012/13 shall be:  

i) Parish of Britwell 1,809.5 
ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle 1,959.1 
iii) Parish of Wexham 1,497.6  
iv) Slough Town 36,715.3 
 All areas 41,981.5 



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

 
 

68. Leisure Capital Strategy  
 
The Cabinet was provided with a report detailing proposals as to which leisure 
services were needed in the context of evidence of need and national 
standards for leisure provision.  In addition to considering the options for 
redevelopment of the existing leisure facilities within the borough, the report 
also detailed an opportunity to achieve service improvements and a 
potentially affordable capital project which would be delivered as part of the 
proposed LABV. 
 
The Officer informed the Cabinet that three additional services had been 
given particular focus, namely the provision of squash courts, five aside 
football and an ice arena.  Officers highlighted 3 current services which were 
likely to require costly repairs in the near future, those being, the main 
swimming pool, the base of which had begun corroding, the roof of the 
Montem Leisure Centre and the equipment required at the Ice Arena.  The 
Cabinet was advised that funding for the leisure facilities could be raised via 
three options.  The first was to do nothing, the second was the possibility of 
developing the facilities via a LABV.  Officers informed that this would be the 
Council’s preferred option as it would best value.  The second available option 
was to invest via the re-let of the existing leisure contract. 
 
In response to a number of questions, the Cabinet was advised that further 
work was needed to establish the most viable option, and a report would be 
presented to Cabinet in September 2012.  The Cabinet highlighted 
affordability as being a particularly important consideration when making the 
decision as to the provision of future services. 
 
Resolved: 

 
a) That the Assistant Director for Culture and Skills be authorised, following 

consultation with the Commissioner for Community and Leisure, to 
undertake further research detailed in section 6.14ff of the report and 
develop a user specification for re-providing leisure facilities currently 
located at Montem. 

 
b) That a further report be received in September 2012, or earlier if 

practicable, on plans for procurement and development in the context of 
the potential use of the LABV (Local Asset Backed Vehicle) to deliver the 
council’s capital programme. 

 
69. Public Outdoor Events Policy  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report which set out the background to a 
new Public Outdoor Events Policy for the Council.  The Policy was intended to 
govern all outdoor events which were to take place within the town centre, 
Council parks and open spaces.  The proposed Events Policy would provide 



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

clarity to event organisers and ensure that Council obligations and costs were 
met, particularly with regard to fees and charges. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that organisers would be 
provided with one day free of charge, either side of the event being held, to 
allow them to set up and dismantle.  It was noted that a review was currently 
taking place with regard to the need to restrict parking within local areas, for 
long periods of time, during days on which major events were taking place. 
 
The Cabinet agreed to take the decision on the grounds of urgency, as the 
Policy was to be implemented from 1 January 2012. 
 
Resolved on the grounds of urgency -  
 
a) That the public outdoor events policy, at appendix A of the report, be 

approved. 
 
b) That the proposed scale of fees and charges, at appendix B of the 

report, be approved. 
 
c) That the implementation of the policy and fees and charges from 1 

January 2012 be approved. 
 

70. References from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
None. 
 

71. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved - That the Executive Forward Plan be approved. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 


